
OKLAHOMA STATE 

 

2022 Overall Record: 42-22. 15-9 in Big 12 

Final 2022 Ranking: CB-21; D1: 17; BA: 19; USA Today/Coaches: 17, NCBWA-17 

2023 Rankings: CB: 12; PG: 18; D1: 9; BA: 15; NCBWA: 11; USA Today/Coaches: 8 

Returning Seniors: 2  Returning Juniors: 7  Returning Underclassmen: 5 

Returning Position Starters: 6 Returning Starting Pitchers: 0 Returning Relief Pitchers: 5 

2022 Players Drafted/Signed: 6 (RHP Justin Campbell, RHP Trevor Martin, RHP Victor Mederos, RHP Roman Phansalkar, DH Griffin 

Doershing, OF Caeden Trenkle) 

2022 Undrafted Free Agents Signed: 2 (OF Jake Thompson, IF/P Hueston Morril) 

2023 Transfers In: 4 RHP Juaron Watts-Brown (Long Beach State); 1B Noah Turley (Arizona); RHP Janzen Keisel (BYU); IF/OF 

Brennan Holt (LSU) 

2022 Transfers: 7. IF Cayden Brumbaugh (Nebraska); OF Lyle Miller-Green (Austin Peay); RHP Bryce Osmond; RHP Kaleb Davis 

(Oklahoma); RHP Solomon Washington; OF John Bay; IF/OF Garrett Martin 

 

Position Starters Returning 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Chase Adkison  C Jr. 52-43 .240/.370/.316, 4 HR, 25 RBIs 

Marcus Brown  SS Jr. 64-61 .316/.441/.378, 4 HR, 31 RBIs 

Zach Ehrhard  RF Soph. 58-55 .332/.409/.429, 3 HR, 31 RBIs, 18-23 SB 

Nolan McLean  3B Jr. 64-63 .285/.595/.397, 19 HR, 47 RBIs 

David Mendham  1B Sr. 61-57 .276/.498/.385, 11 HR, 45 RBIs 

Roc Riggio  2B Soph. 54-53 .295/.519/.413, 11 HR, 47 RBIs 

 

Other Notable Position Players 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Jackson Crull  IF Soph. 56-5 .262/.333/.347, 8 RBIs, 6-6 SB 

Ian Daugherty  C Soph. 31-21 .309/.412/.402, 1 HR, 12 RBIs 

Aiden Meola  IF Soph. 26-8 .286/.457/.333, 8 RBIs 

 

Position Players Lost 

Player   Pos. Class GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Griffin Doersching 1B Sr. 42-41 .296/.673/.407, 15 HR, 58 RBIs 

Garrett Martin  IF Jr. 20-12 .250/.458/.345, 2 HR, 9 RBIs 

Lyle Miller-Green  IF/OF Soph. 7-5 .059/.059/.238, 2 RBIs 

Hueston Morrill  IF Jr. 37-20 .242/.303/.398, 6 HR, 20 RBIs, 7-8 SB 

Jake Thompson  IF Sr. 64-64 .350/.610/.453, 14 HR, 67 RBIs 

Caeden Trenkle  OF Soph. 61-53 .302/.467/.429, 6 HR, 41 RBIs, 11-13 SB 

 

Starting Pitchers Returning 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

 

Relievers Returning 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Ryan Bogusz  RHP Jr. 20-3 3-1, 3.86 ERA, 37.1 IP, 32 H, 19 R, 16 ER, 16 BB, 34 K, .229 OBA 

Landry Kyle  RHP Soph. 4-0 1-0, 0.00 ERA, 2.2 IP, 2 BB, 5 K, .000 OBA 

Nolan McLean  3B Jr. 23-0 2-1, 4.97 ERA, 5 SV, 25.1 IP, 20 H, 17 R, 14 ER, 13 BB, 39 K, .206 OBA 

Bayden Root  RHP Jr. 21-0 3-1, 7.96 ERA, 26 IP, 25 H, 24 R, 23 ER, 13 BB, 30 K, .258 OBA 

Ryan Ure  LHP Fr. 13-0 0-1, 7.36 ERA, 11 IP, 10 H, 10 R, 9 ER, 11 BB, 15 K, .227 OBA 

 

Pitchers Lost 

Player   Pos. Class GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Justin Campbell  RHP Soph. 17-16 9-2, 3.82 ERA, 101.1 IP, 83 H, 45 R, 43 ER, 25 BB, 141 K, .223 OBA 

Kale Davis  RHP Soph. 26-2 1-1, 4.25 ERA, 42.1 IP, 32 H, 23 R, 20 ER, 20 BB, 56 K, .205 OBA 

Dillon Marsh  LHP Jr. 14-4 1-0, 4.62 ERA, 25.1 IP, 30 H, 19 R, 13 ER, 15 BB, 25 K, .291 OBA 

Trevor Martin  RHP Soph. 30-5 4-3, 4.75 ERA, 47.1 IP, 40 H, 26 R, 25 ER, 22 BB, 79 K, .226 OBA 

Vector Mederos  RHP Soph. 14-13 4-4, 5.59 ERA, 66 IP, 69 H, 44 R, 41 ER, 21 BB, 62 K, .266 OBA 

Hueston Morrill  IF Jr. 14-1 1-3, 5.87 ERA, 1 SV, 23 IP, 25 H, 20 R, 15 ER, 9 BB, 26 K, .269 OBA 

Bryce Osmond  RHP Soph. 12-12 4-2, 4.75 ERA, 60.2 IP, 52 H, 33 R, 32 ER, 31 BB, 77 K, .231 OBA 

Roman Phansalkar RHP Jr. 29-0 6-3, 3.46 ERA, 54.2 IP, 45 H, 29 R, 21 ER, 22 BB, 45 K, .222 OBA 

Mitchell Stone  LHP Jr. 15-8 2-0, 6.10 ERA, 41.1 IP, 58 H, 30 R, 28 ER, 13 BB, 39 K, .331 OBA 

Jimmy Ramsey  RHP Sr. 6-0 1-0, 1.80 ERA, 5 IP, 1 H, 1 R, 1 ER, 5 BB, 5 K, .077 OBA 



 

 

 

Top Newcomers 

Name    Pos. Class  Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Brennan Phillips  LHP Fr. Owasso, Oklahoma/Owasso HS 

Nolan Schubart  OF/1B Fr. Durand, Michigan/St. Mary’s HS 

Kade Shatwell  RHP Fr. Edmond, Oklahoma/Santa Fe HS 

Derek Smith  C Fr. Scottsdale, Arizona/Horizon HS 

Manning West  RHP Fr. Winder, Georgia/Apalachee HS 

 

Transfers 

Name    Pos. Class  Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Ben Abram  RHP Sr. Georgetown, Ontario/Georgetown District HS/Oklahoma 

Juaron Watts-Brown RHP Soph. Hanford, California/Hanford HS/Long Beach State 

Colin Brueggemann 1B Soph. Smithton, Illinois/Freeburg HS/Johnson County CC 

Brian Hendry  RHP Jr. Medford, N.J./Shawnee HS/St. John’s 

Brant Hogue  LHP Jr. Sioux City, Iowa/Bishop Heelan HS/Iowa Western CC 

Brennan Holt  IF/OF Soph. Baton Rouge, Louisiana/Parkview Baptist/LSU 

Janzen Keisel  RHP Soph. Gunnison, Utah/Gunnison Valley HS/BYU 

Evan O’Toole  RHP Jr. Bridgewater, Nova Scotia/Vauxhall Academy/Iowa Western CC 

Isaac Stebens  RHP Jr. Stillwater, Oklahoma/Stillwater HS/Cowley County HS 

Noah Turley  1B/OF Jr. Midway, Utah/Wasatch HS/Arizona 

Tyler Wulfert  IF/OF Jr. Farmington, N.M./Piedra Vista HS/Midland JC 

 

PROJECTED STARTING LINEUP 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats / Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Chase Adkison  C Jr. 52-43 .240/.370/.316, 4 HR, 25 RBIs 

David Mendham  1B Sr. 61-57 .276/.498/.385, 11 HR, 45 RBIs 

Roc Riggio  2B Soph. 54-53 .295/.519/.413, 11 HR, 47 RBIs 

Marcus Brown  SS Jr. 64-61 .316/.441/.378, 4 HR, 31 RBIs 

Tyler Wulfert  IF/OF Jr. Farmington, N.M./Piedra Vista HS/Midland JC 

Nolan Schubart  LF Fr. Durand, Michigan/St. Mary’s HS 

Zach Ehrhard  CF Soph. 58-55 .332/.409/.429, 3 HR, 31 RBIs, 18-23 SB 

Nolan McLean  RF Jr. 64-63 .285/.595/.397, 19 HR, 47 RBIs 

Noah Turley  DH Jr. Midway, Utah/Wasatch HS/Arizona 

 
PROJECTED STARTING ROTATION 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2021Stats / Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Juaron Watts-Brown RHP Soph. Hanford, California/Hanford HS/Long Beach State 

Brennan Phillips  LHP Fr. Owasso, Oklahoma/Owasso HS 

Janzen Keisel  RHP Soph. Gunnison, Utah/Gunnison Valley HS/BYU 

 

 

 

 

 

  


